

**FILED**

March 14, 2023 12:30 PM  
SCT-Crim-2022-0033  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

S.CT.CRIM.NO. 2022-0033

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

---

DEVINDRA JAGLAL,

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Appellee/Plaintiff

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JULY 20, 2022 JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT  
OF THE HONORABLE RENEE GUMBS-CARTY, SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS AT SUPERIOR COURT  
CRIMINAL NO. ST-2020-cr-00338

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

---

DAVID J. CATTIE, ESQ.  
THE CATTIE LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1710 Kongens Gade  
St. Thomas, USVI 00802  
Telephone: (340) 775-1200  
Facsimile: (800) 878-5237

*Attorney for Appellant, Devindra Jaglal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

POINT I

APPELLANT DID NOT WAIVE ANY ISSUES FOR APPELLATE  
REVIEW ..... 1

POINT II

THE SIMPLE ASSAULT INSTRUCTION OMITTED AN ESSENTIAL  
ELEMENT ..... 2

POINT III

KNOWINGLY IS A LESSER MENS REA THAN WILLFULLY AND  
RECKLESSLY IS A LESSER MENS REA THAN BOTH ..... 5

POINT IV

APPELLANT, NOT HIS MOTHER, WAS ON TRIAL, AND THE  
COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY PERMITTING HER  
ACTIONS TO AFFECT THE TRIAL AND SENTENCING ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATON OF BAR MEMBERSHIP ..... 17

CERTIFICATON OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1817 (U.S., 2021).....	12
<i>Bryan v. Fawkes</i> , 2014 WL 4244046 (V.I., 2014) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Bryan v. U.S.</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1939 (U.S.N.Y.,1998) .....	8
<i>Cleveland v. Smith</i> , 2009 WL 2186755 (Ohio App. 8 Dist.,2009) .....	12
<i>Davis v. People</i> , 69 V.I. 619, 660, 2018 WL 3695089 (V.I., 2018).....	1, 9
<i>Francis v. People</i> , 2009 WL 4063796 (V.I.,2009).....	1, 14
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Allen</i> , 251 F.Supp. 479 (D.C.Virgin Islands 1966) .....	8
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Remak</i> , 1985 WL 1264353 (Terr.V.I., 1985).....	4
<i>Hayes v. McDonough</i> , 35 Vet.App. 214 (Vet.App., 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Horton v. Dragovich</i> , 2010 WL 4008543 (E.D.Pa.,2010).....	5
<i>In re B.K.B.P.</i> , 2011 WL 4357349 (N.C.App.,2011) .....	8
<i>Jackson–Flavius v. People</i> , 2012 WL 6628316, at *6 (V.I., 2012).....	5
<i>Kurtz v. State</i> , 2021 WL 2809603 (Wash.App. Div. 1, 2021).....	3
<i>Nanton v. People</i> , 52 V.I. 466, 479 (V.I. 2009) .....	4, 5
<i>Parsons v. Associated Banc-Corp</i> , 893 N.W.2d 212, 219, 374 (Wis., 2017).....	7
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 2017 WL 4082060 (V.I.Super., 2017).....	10
<i>Ponce v. People</i> , 2020 WL 1551324 (V.I., 2020) .....	11
<i>Prince v. People</i> , 57 V.I. 399, 412 (V.I. 2012).....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. People</i> , 2019 WL 2462630 (V.I., 2019) .....	10
<i>Rook v. Holbrook</i> , 2019 WL 7606077 (W.D.Wash., 2019) .....	13
<i>State v. Clifton</i> , 701 N.W.2d 793 (Minn.2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Jefferies</i> , 446 S.E.2d 427 (S.C.,1994) .....	12

<i>State v. Keller</i> , 990 P.2d 423 (Wash.App. Div. 1,1999).....	7
<i>State v. Price</i> , 491 So.2d 536 (Fla.,1986).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2007 WL 2183115 (Wash.App. Div. 2,2007).....	10
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 1999 WL 1531346 (Tenn.Crim.App.,1999) .....	13
<i>State v. Zapata-Grimaldo</i> , 2018 WL 6071478 (Kan.App., 2018) .....	13
<i>Stebbins v. Wells</i> , 2001 WL 1255079 (R.I.Super.,2001) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Obiechie</i> , 38 F.3d 309 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 979 F.3d 697 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Vineyard Properties of Utah LLC v. RLS Construction LLC</i> , 505 P.3d 65 (Utah App., 2021) .....	7, 9
<i>Wallace v. People</i> , 2019 WL 3282736, at *36 (V.I., 2019).....	3, 9

**Statutes**

1 V.I.C. § 41 .....	6, 10, 11
14 V.I.C. § 292 .....	2
14 V.I.C. § 293 .....	3, 4
14 V.I.C. § 296 .....	5, 9
14 V.I.C. § 299 .....	2,3
14 V.I.C. § 1508 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. Model Criminal Instruction 5.05 .....	8-9
--	-----

**Rules**

V.I.R. Crim.P. 52(b) ..... 1  
V.I.R.Crim.P. 30(d) ..... 1  
V.I.S.CT.R. 15(d) ..... 17  
V.I.R.App. 22(f) ..... 17
